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Chapter 109 

(Senate Bill 877) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Annual Corrective Bill 

 

FOR the purpose of correcting certain errors or omissions in certain articles of the 

Annotated Code; clarifying language; correcting certain obsolete references; 

reorganizing certain sections of the Annotated Code; providing that this Act is not 

intended to affect any law other than to correct technical errors; providing for the 

correction of certain errors and obsolete provisions by the publishers of the 

Annotated Code; providing for the effect and construction of certain provisions of this 

Act; and making this Act an emergency measure. 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Alcoholic Beverages 

Section 11–1005(a), 12–905(d), 12–2004(c), 23–905(a)(1), and 33–1402(b)(1) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2016 Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Business Occupations and Professions 

Section 1–204(b) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Corporations and Associations 

Section 1–203(b)(3)(i), 2–513(a), 5–206(b), and 8–101(e)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings 

Section 1–302(f)(1) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2020 Replacement Volume) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Criminal Law 

Section 9–201(a)(2)(vi) and 9–801(g)(2) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2012 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 



Ch. 109 2021 LAWS OF MARYLAND  

 

– 2 – 

 Article – Criminal Procedure 

Section 12–405 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Economic Development 

Section 10–4A–16(c)(2), 10–620(e)(2), 10–646.1(d)(3)(i)5. and (ii)3. and 4. and (4)(ii)3. 

and 4., and 10–657.2(e)(2)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Education 

Section 2–306(e), 3–108(d)(1)(v), 4–319(e)(2), 5–216(f)(1), 5–322(j), 7–303(b)(1)(i),  

7–403(a)(1), 7–1508(g)(1), 8–710(b) and (c), 12–118(e)(9) and (10), 12–305(f), 

12–306(d), 18–19A–04.1(d)(1), and 26–602(a)(3)(iv) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Election Law 

Section 13–405(c)(5) and 13–604.1(b)(8) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2017 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Environment 

Section 1–203(b)(2) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2013 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Financial Institutions 

Section 2–113(c), 2–119, 9–1105(c), and 11–611 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2020 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – General Provisions 

Section 5–501(a–1)(2) and 5–504(d)(2)(ii)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Health – General 
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Section 13–3303(a)(1), 14–401(g)(3)(xiv), and 15–103.7(e)(2)(iv)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Health Occupations 

Section 1–213(b), 1–401(b)(13), 1–608, 14–207(d)(3)(i), and 14–5B–05(b) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Housing and Community Development 

Section 16–402(a)(2) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Human Services 

Section 2–503(a)(7) through (14) and 10–516(a)(2)(iii) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Insurance 

Section 3–217(e), 15–130(d)(2)(i), and 15–144(k)(1)(i) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2017 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Labor and Employment 

Section 8–626.1(c)(1) and 9–302(f)(6)(i)3. 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2016 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Natural Resources 

Section 3–604(3), 4–217(e)(2)(ii), and 5–307(f)(2) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Natural Resources 

 Section 10–415(d)(4)(v) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2012 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 
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BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Public Safety 

Section 3–518(1), 4–801(b), 4–1001, 4–1002, 4–1003(b)(1) and (c), 4–1004, 4–1005(b) 

and (c), 4–1007, 4–1402(e)(2), 5–141(a), and 13A–1041(b)(1)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Public Utilities 

Section 10–405(f)(2)(ii) and 18–207(c)(2) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2020 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – State Finance and Procurement 

Section 7–317(h)(1) and 7–329(b–1)(1) and (d)(2)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2015 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – State Government 

Section 9–901, 9–913, and 18–103(a)(2)(ii) and (e)(6)(iii) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – State Personnel and Pensions 

Section 2–513(a)(2) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2015 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Tax – General 

Section 10–307(g)(5) and 13–812(d)(2)(ii)  

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2016 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Tax – Property 

Section 6–102(e)(1), 7–504.3(a), and 12–108(cc)(1) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Transportation 

Section 2–103.1(a)(8)(ii), 21–401.1, 21–1132(e)(3), (4), and (5), and 26–201(c)  
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 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2020 Replacement Volume) 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 

That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – Alcoholic Beverages 

 

11–1005. 

 

 (a) [“Entertainment] IN THIS SECTION, “ENTERTAINMENT facility” means a 

facility that holds a license under Title 9, Subtitle 1A of the State Government Article. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 11–1005(a) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 41, § 2, Acts of 2016. 

 

12–905. 

 

 (d) [(1)] The license holder may sell beer, wine, and liquor during the hours and 

days set out under § 12–2004(c) of this title. 

 

  [(2) The hours of sale are from 9 a.m. to 10 p.m. for a license holder in an 

area bounded on the north by North Avenue, on the west by Central Avenue and Harford 

Avenue, on the south by Monument Street as it runs from North Central Avenue to North 

Wolfe Street and McElderry Street as it runs from North Wolfe Street to Luzerne Avenue, 

and on the east by Luzerne Avenue as it runs from Monument Street to Federal Street, 

then by Rose Street as it runs from Federal Street to North Avenue.] 

 
 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Section 12–905(d)(2) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article relating the hours a 

certain license holder may sell beer, wine, and liquor erroneously added to § 12–905(d) of 

the Alcoholic Beverages Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 601, Acts of 2017. 

 

12–2004. 

 

 (c) A holder of a Class B–D–7 beer, wine, and liquor license may sell beer, wine, 

and liquor: 

 

  (1) from 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. in the area bounded by Liberty Heights Avenue, 

Northern Parkway, Druid Park Drive, and Wabash Avenue; 
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  (2) from 9 a.m. to 10 p.m. in the area specified in the Park Heights Master 

Plan adopted by the City in 2006; [and] 
 

  (3) FROM 9 A.M. TO 10 P.M. IN AN AREA BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY 

NORTH AVENUE, ON THE WEST BY CENTRAL AVENUE AND HARFORD AVENUE, ON 

THE SOUTH BY MONUMENT STREET AS IT RUNS FROM NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE TO 

NORTH WOLFE STREET AND MCELDERRY STREET AS IT RUNS FROM NORTH 

WOLFE STREET TO LUZERNE AVENUE, AND ON THE EAST BY LUZERNE AVENUE AS 

IT RUNS FROM MONUMENT STREET TO FEDERAL STREET, THEN BY ROSE STREET 

AS IT RUNS FROM FEDERAL STREET TO NORTH AVENUE; AND 

 

  (4) from 6 a.m. to 2 a.m. the following day in all other locations in the City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Section 12–905(d)(2) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article was erroneously 

drafted to § 12–905(d) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article instead of § 12–2004(c) of the 

Alcoholic Beverages Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 601, Acts of 2017. 

 

23–905. 

 

 (a) There [are:] IS: 
 

  (1) a Class D beer, wine, and liquor (on–sale) 6–day license; 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Grammatical error in § 23–905(a) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 41, § 2, Acts of 2016. 

 

33–1402. 

 

 (b) (1) Except as provided in subsection [(b)] (A) of this section, a license on 

behalf of a corporation or limited liability company may be issued only if the following 

requirements are met. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous internal reference in § 33–1402(b)(1) of the Alcoholic Beverages 

Article. 

 



 LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 109 

 

– 7 – 

 Occurred: Ch. 41, § 2, Acts of 2016. 

 

Article – Business Occupations and Professions 

 

1–204. 

 

 (b) Before any license or permit may be renewed under this article, the issuing 

authority shall verify through the [office] OFFICE of the Comptroller that the applicant 

has paid all undisputed taxes and unemployment insurance contributions payable to the 

Comptroller or the Secretary of Labor or that the applicant has provided for payment in a 

manner satisfactory to the unit responsible for collection. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Capitalization error in § 1–204(b) of the Business Occupations and Professions 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 203, § 24, Acts of 2003. 

 

Article – Corporations and Associations 

 

1–203. 

 

 (b) (3) (i) For each of the following documents which are filed but not 

recorded, the nonrefundable processing fee is as indicated: 

 

 Reservation of a corporate, limited partnership, limited liability partnership or 

limited liability company name…………………………………………...……………………...$25 

 

 Original registration of name of a foreign corporation to end of calendar 

year…………………………………………………………………………………...……………..$100 

 

 Renewal of registration of name of a foreign corporation for [one] 1 calendar 

year…………………………………………………………………………………………...……..$100 

 

 Documents in connection with the qualification of a foreign corporation to do 

intrastate business in this State…………………………………………………….............…$100 

 

 Application for registration of a foreign limited partnership, a foreign limited 

liability partnership, or a foreign limited liability company……………………….............$100 

 

 Other documents…………………………………………………………………….............$6 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 1–203(b)(3)(i) of the Corporations and Associations Article. 
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 Occurred: Ch. 311, § 2, Acts of 1975. 

 

2–513. 

 

 (a) Unless the charter of a corporation provides otherwise by reference to this 

section or the subject matter of this section, this section does not apply, in whole or in part, 

to holders of any shares [or] OF any class or series of stock, other than common stock, that 

is classified or reclassified by articles of supplementary, or created by articles of 

incorporation or an amendment to the charter, accepted for record by the Department on 

or after October 1, 2020. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Incorrect word usage in § 2–513(a) of the Corporations and Associations 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 292 and 293, Acts of 2020. 

 

5–206. 

 

 (b) Fifteen [days] DAYS’ notice of the time, place, and purpose of the additional 

meeting shall be given by advertisement in a newspaper published in the county where the 

principal office of the corporation is located. The notice shall contain the quorum and voting 

provisions of subsection (c) of this section. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Grammatical error in § 5–206(b) of the Corporations and Associations Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 311, § 2, Acts of 1975. 

 

8–101. 

 

 (e) “Shareholder” means a person who is a [recorded] RECORD holder of shares. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Incorrect word usage in § 8–101(e) of the Corporations and Associations 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 292 and 293, Acts of 2020. 

 

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings 

 

1–302. 
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 (f) (1) Whether or not he is receiving a retirement allowance, a former judge 

temporarily assigned under this section shall receive a per diem compensation for each day 

he is actually engaged in the discharge of judicial duties based on the current annual salary 

of the court in which he served immediately prior to his resignation or retirement. The per 

diem shall be computed on the basis of 246 working days a year. If the sum of the per diem 

payments received by a former judge in any [one] 1 calendar year, when added to the 

retirement allowance he is entitled to receive during that calendar year, equals the annual 

salary of a judge of the court in which the former judge served immediately prior to the 

termination of his active service, no further per diem is payable to the former judge in that 

calendar year. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 1–302(f)(1) of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 899, Acts of 1977. 

 

Article – Criminal Law 

 

9–201. 

 

 (a) (2) “Political subdivision” includes a: 

 

   (vi) special taxing district that is not a [homeowner’s] 

HOMEOWNERS association. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 9–201(a)(2)(vi) of the Criminal Law Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 430, Acts of 2006. 

 

9–801. 

 

 (g) “Underlying crime” means: 

 

  (2) a violation of § 3–203 (second degree assault), § 3–1102 (sex trafficking), 

§ 3–1103 (forced marriage), § 4–203 (wearing, carrying, or transporting a handgun), §  

7–113 (embezzlement by fiduciary), or § 7–315 (theft – telecommunications–related) of this 

article, § 9–102 (subornation of perjury), § 9–202(a) (bribery of juror), § 9–302 (inducing 

false testimony or avoidance of subpoena), § 9–303 (retaliation for testimony), § 9–305 

(intimidating or corrupting juror), § 9–306 (obstruction of justice), § 9–307 (destruction of 

evidence), § 9–413 (contraband – for escape), § 9–416 (contraband – controlled dangerous 

substance), or § 9–417 (contraband – telecommunications–related) of this title, or § 11–304 
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(receiving earnings of prostitute), § 11–307 (house of prostitution), or § 12–104 (gaming 

[offenses),] OFFENSES) of this article; 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Extraneous comma in § 9–801(g)(2) of the Criminal Law Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 422, Acts of 2020. 

 

Article – Criminal Procedure 

 

12–405. 

 

 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Governor shall [appropriate] 

INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION EQUAL TO 100% of the 

proceeds deposited in the General Fund of the State under this subtitle to the Maryland 

Department of Health for the purpose of funding drug treatment and education programs. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 12–405 of the Criminal Procedure Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 619, Acts of 2016. 

 

Article – Economic Development 

 

10–4A–16. 

 

 (c) To be certified as a venture firm: 

 

  (2) at least two principals or persons employed to direct the investment of 

the designated capital of the applicant must have at least 5 years of money management 

experience in the venture capital or private equity sectors; AND 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Omitted conjunction in § 10–4A–16(c)(2) of the Economic Development 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 487 and 488, Acts of 2019. 

 

10–620. 

 

 (e) (2) The Authority and any Authority affiliate [is] ARE subject to applicable 

planning, zoning, and development regulations to the same extent as a private commercial 

or industrial enterprise. 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Grammatical error in § 10–620(e)(2) of the Economic Development Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 306, § 2, Acts of 2008. 

 

10–646.1. 

 

 (d) (3) (i) Subject to subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, the long–term 

agreement required under paragraph (2)(i) of this subsection shall: 

 

    5. preserve the MJC Entities’ tangible, intangible, 

management, performance, distribution, intellectual property, advertising, concession, 

merchandising, sponsorship, media, streaming, naming, licensing, and commercial 

development rights, and any other rights identified by the MJC [Entities’] ENTITIES; 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Extraneous apostrophe in § 10–646.1(d)(3)(i)5 of the Economic Development 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 590, Acts of 2020. 

 

 (d) (3) (ii) 3. The notice required under subsubparagraph 2 of this 

subparagraph shall contain a [wind down] WIND–DOWN plan. 

 

    4. The long–term agreement required under paragraph (2)(i) 

of this subsection shall contain dispute resolution provisions, including expedited review, 

in the event that there is a dispute among the parties regarding the existence of the 

conditions described in subsubparagraph 1 of this subparagraph or the contents of the 

[wind down] WIND–DOWN plan. 

 

  (4) (ii) 3. The notice required under subsubparagraph 2 of this 

subparagraph shall contain a [wind down] WIND–DOWN plan. 

 

    4. The long–term agreement required under paragraph 

(2)(ii) of this subsection shall contain dispute resolution provisions, including expedited 

review, in the event that there is a dispute among the parties regarding the existence of 

the conditions described in subsubparagraph 1 of this subparagraph or the contents of the 

[wind down] WIND–DOWN plan. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Omitted hyphens in § 10–646.1(d)(3)(ii)3 and 4 and (4)(ii)3 and 4 of the 

Economic Development Article. 
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 Occurred: Ch. 590, Acts of 2020. 

 

10–657.2. 

 

 (e) (2) Any investment or interest [earning] EARNINGS shall be credited to 

the Racing and Community Development Financing Fund. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 10–657.2(e)(2) of the Economic Development Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 590, Acts of 2020. 

 

Article – Education 

 

2–306. 

 

 (e) The Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL 

AN APPROPRIATION OF at least $250,000 [in the annual State budget] for the Department 

to implement the requirements of this section. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 2–306(e) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 361, Acts of 2018. 

 

3–108. 

 

 (d) (1) With the approval of the Governor, the State Superintendent may 

remove any member of a county board appointed under this section for: 

 

   (v) Failure to attend, without good cause, at least half of the 

scheduled meetings of the board in any [one] 1 calendar year. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 3–108(d)(1)(v) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 22, § 2, Acts of 1978. 

 

4–319. 

 

 (e) (2) A student may not attend the Center for more than [one] 1 calendar 

year. 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–319(e)(2) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 632, Acts of 1995. 

 

5–216. 

 

 (f) (1) (i) For fiscal years 2019 through 2022, the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE in the annual [State] budget BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$2,500,000 to the Department for the Initiative. 

 

   (ii) The Department may retain up to 3% of the appropriation 

required TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL under subparagraph (i) of this 

paragraph to hire staff necessary to administer the Initiative. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 5–216(f)(1) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 361, Acts of 2018. 

 

5–322. 

 

 (j) (1) [In each of fiscal years 2020 and 2021, the Governor shall appropriate 

at least $30,000,000 to the Fund. 

 

  (2) (i)] Subject to [subparagraphs (ii) and (iii) of this paragraph,] 

PARAGRAPHS (2) AND (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, the Interagency Commission on School 

Construction shall give priority in awarding grants to schools based on the severity of issues 

in the school, including: 

 

    [1.] (I) Air conditioning; 

 

    [2.] (II) Heating; 

 

    [3.] (III) Indoor air quality; 

 

    [4.] (IV) Mold remediation; 

 

    [5.] (V) Temperature regulation; 

 

    [6.] (VI) Plumbing, including the presence of lead in 

drinking water outlets in school buildings; and 
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    [7.] (VII) Windows. 

 

   [(ii)] (2) No jurisdiction may receive more than a total of 

$15,000,000 in a fiscal year. 

 

   [(iii)] (3) The amount of the grant is not required to cover the full 

cost of the project. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Obsolete language in § 5–322(j) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 561, Acts of 2018. 

 

7–303. 

 

 (b) If a student is arrested for a reportable offense or an offense that is related to 

the student’s membership in a criminal [gang] ORGANIZATION, the law enforcement 

agency making the arrest: 

 

  (1) Shall notify the following individuals of the arrest and the charges 

within 24 hours of the arrest or as soon as practicable: 

 

   (i) The local superintendent; 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Obsolete term in § 7–303(b) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: As a result of Ch. 422, Acts of 2020. 

 

7–403. 

 

 (a) (1) In cooperation with the State Board and the [Medical and Chirurgical 

Faculty of Maryland,] MARYLAND STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY, the Maryland 

Department of Health shall adopt rules and regulations regarding blood tests for lead 

poisoning required of children entering schools. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Misnomer in § 7–403(a)(1) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: As a result of Chs. 612 and 613, Acts of 2020. 

 

7–1508. 
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 (g) (1) For fiscal year 2020 and each fiscal year thereafter, the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE in the annual [State] budget BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$10,000,000 to the Fund for the purpose of providing grants to local school systems and 

local law enforcement agencies to assist in meeting the requirements of subsection (e) of 

this section. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 7–1508(g)(1) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 30, § 4, Acts of 2018. 

 

8–710. 

 

 (b) In addition to the funds disbursed in accordance with § 8–709 of this subtitle, 

the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN 

APPROPRIATION OF funds to the Department in accordance with this section to cover the 

transportation, boarding, and administrative costs of a program. 

 

 (c) (1) Subject to paragraph (4) of this subsection, [beginning in] FOR fiscal 

year 2009 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, the Governor shall [appropriate] 

INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF at least $2,000,000 to 

the Department in order for a program to serve up to 80 students. 

 

  (2) For each additional 10 students enrolled in a program, as reported by 

the Department, the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET 

BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF an additional $250,000. 

 

  (3) For fiscal year 2014 and each fiscal year thereafter, for each student 

enrolled in a program, as reported by the Department, the Governor shall [appropriate] 

INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF an additional amount 

that is at least equal to the prior year per pupil amount multiplied by the change in the per 

pupil amount plus one. 

 

  (4) The total amount of funds [appropriated] INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under this subsection may not exceed an amount adequate to fund the per 

pupil allocation for 400 students for any fiscal year. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic errors in § 8–710(b) and (c) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 397, Acts of 2006; Chs. 503 and 504, Acts of 2011. 

 

12–118. 
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 (e) (9) [The Governor shall appropriate at least the following amounts to the 

Fund: 

 

   (i) $1,000,000 for fiscal year 2020; and 

 

   (ii) $1,000,000 for fiscal year 2021. 

 

  (10)] The Center shall, when economically beneficial, leverage State 

resources and systems to effectively and efficiently execute the requirements of this section. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Obsolete language in § 12–118(e)(9) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 358, Acts of 2018. 

 

12–305. 

 

 (f) (1) [Beginning in] FOR fiscal year 2018 and [in] each fiscal year 

thereafter, the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN 

APPROPRIATION OF at least $3,000,000 in general funds to the Center. 

 

  (2) [Beginning in] FOR fiscal year 2018 and [in] each fiscal year 

thereafter, the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN 

APPROPRIATION OF at least $1,000,000 in general funds to the Center to be used to 

encourage the development and location of University created or sponsored technology 

companies in Baltimore City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 12–305(f) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 25, § 2, Acts of 2016. 

 

12–306. 

 

 (d) The Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL 

AN APPROPRIATION OF at least the following amounts in general funds to UMCEED for 

the following fiscal years: 

 

  (1) $2,000,000 for fiscal year 2018; 

 

  (2) $4,000,000 for fiscal year 2019; and 
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  (3) $6,000,000 for fiscal year 2020 and each fiscal year thereafter. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 12–306(d) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 25, § 2, Acts of 2016. 

 

18–19A–04.1. 

 

 (d) (1) The Governor shall [appropriate in the budget bill] INCLUDE IN THE 

ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF at least the following amounts for State 

contributions: 

 

   (i) $5,000,000 in fiscal year 2018; and 

 

   (ii) $3,000,000 in fiscal year 2019 and each fiscal year thereafter. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 18–19A–04.1(d)(1) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 689 and 690, Acts of 2016. 

 

26–602. 

 

 (a) Except as otherwise required by federal law or a court order, a student loan 

servicer may not: 

 

  (3) Misrepresent information or omit any material information in 

connection with the servicing of a student education loan, including: 

 

   (iv) The terms and conditions of the student education loan; [or] AND 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous conjunction in § 26–602(a)(3)(iv) of the Education Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 546, Acts of 2019. 

 

Article – Election Law 

 

13–405. 

 

 (c) [(5)] (4) Information obtained by the State Board under this subsection is 

not subject to inspection under the Public Information Act. 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Tabulation error in § 13–405(c) of the Election Law Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 834, Acts of 2018. 

 

13–604.1. 

 

 (b) The State Board may impose a civil penalty in accordance with this section for 

the following violations: 

 

  (8) failure to retain a copy of campaign material as required in § 13–403 of 

this title; [or] AND 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous conjunction in § 13–604.1(b)(8) of the Election Law Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 419, § 3, Acts of 2013. 

 

Article – Environment 

 

1–203. 

 

 (b) (2) Before any license or permit may be renewed under this article, the 

issuing authority shall verify through the [office] OFFICE of the Comptroller that the 

applicant has paid all undisputed taxes and unemployment insurance contributions 

payable to the Comptroller or the Secretary of Labor or that the applicant has provided for 

payment in a manner satisfactory to the unit responsible for collection. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Capitalization error in § 1–203(b)(2) of the Environment Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 203, § 24, Acts of 2003. 

 

Article – Financial Institutions 

 

2–113. 

 

 (c) [Beginning in] FOR fiscal year 2001 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, 

the Governor shall [appropriate in the State budget in each fiscal year] INCLUDE IN THE 

ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION to the Division of Financial Regulation 

funding [for] the positions necessary to implement the investigative and enforcement 

powers authorized under this subtitle. 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 2–113(c) of the Financial Institutions Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 633, Acts of 2000. 

 

2–119. 

 

 [(a) Beginning in] FOR fiscal year 2009 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, 

the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE in the annual [State] budget [funds] BILL AN 

APPROPRIATION to the Division of Financial Regulation for the purpose of regulating 

banking institutions and credit unions. 

 

 [(b) An amount equal to the Governor’s appropriation under subsection (a) of this 

section shall be repaid by the Banking Institution and Credit Union Regulation Fund 

established under § 2–118 of this subtitle to the General Fund of the State on or before 

June 30, 2011.] 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error and obsolete provision in § 2–119 of the Financial Institutions 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 293, Acts of 2008. 

 

9–1105. 

 

 (c) The examination shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

 

  (1) The financial history and condition of the mutual association including: 

 

   (i) The identification of overvalued assets, undisclosed 

nonperforming loans, and understated liabilities; 

 

   (ii) The identification of assets that may become nonperforming 

assets upon conversion; 

 

   (iii) The identification of loans in default and loans past due over 60 

days; 

 

   (iv) Review of material litigation affecting the mutual association, 

and the identification of significant judgments, orders or decrees affecting its financial 

status; and 
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   (v) Review of mortgage contracts, participating loans, and other 

[commitments.] COMMITMENTS; AND 
 

  (2) The management of the association. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Omitted conjunction in § 9–1105(c) of the Financial Institutions Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 635, Acts of 1988. 

 

11–611. 

 

 [(a) Beginning in] FOR fiscal year 2006 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, 

the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE in the annual [State] budget [funds] BILL AN 

APPROPRIATION to the Division of Financial Regulation for the purpose of creating 

necessary positions to implement the provisions of this subtitle. 

 

 [(b) An amount equal to the Governor’s appropriation under subsection (a) of this 

section shall be repaid by the Fund to the General Fund of the State on or before June 30, 

2008.] 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error and obsolete provision in § 11–611 of the Financial Institutions 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 590, Acts of 2005. 

 

Article – General Provisions 

 

5–501. 

 

 (a–1) (2) A former regulated lobbyist who is or becomes subject to regulation 

under this title as a public official or employee may not participate in a case, contract, or 

other specific matter as a public official or employee for [one calendar] 1 year after the 

termination of the registration of the former regulated lobbyist if the former regulated 

lobbyist previously assisted or represented another party for compensation in the matter. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error and extraneous word in § 5–501(a–1)(2) of the General 

Provisions Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 31, Acts of 2017. 
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5–504. 

 

 (d) (2) (ii) Except as provided in subparagraph (iii) of this paragraph: 

 

    1. a former member of the General Assembly may not assist 

or represent another party for compensation in a matter that is the subject of legislative 

action for [one calendar] 1 year from the date the member leaves office; and 

 

    2. a former Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney 

General, Comptroller, State Treasurer, or secretary of a principal department of the 

Executive Branch may not assist or represent another party for compensation in a matter 

that is the subject of legislative action for [one calendar] 1 year from the date the official 

leaves State office. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error and extraneous word in § 5–504(d)(2)(ii) of the General 

Provisions Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 31, Acts of 2017. 

 

Article – Health – General 

 

13–3303. 

 

 (a) The Commission consists of the following 13 members: 

 

  (1) The Secretary of Health, or the Secretary’s designee; [and] 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Extraneous conjunction in § 13–3303(a)(1) of the Health – General Article. 

 

 Occurred: As a result of Ch. 598, § 2, Acts of 2018. 

 

14–401. 

 

 (g) “Day camp” means a youth camp that: 

 

  (3) Provides 3 or more recreational activities or any 1 specialized activity 

including: 

 

   (xiv) Rappelling; [or] AND 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 
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 Error: Erroneous conjunction in § 14–401(g)(3)(xiv) of the Health – General Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 299, Acts of 1991. 

 

15–103.7. 

 

 (e) (2) For each measurement year, beginning January 1, 2021, if the total 

amount of penalties that the Department collects under the Program exceeds the total 

amount of incentive funding awarded in the initial distribution of funds in a calendar year 

under the Program, the remaining funds shall be allocated as follows: 

 

   (iv) Except as provided in item (v) of this [subsection,] PARAGRAPH, 
10% to establish a reserve in the HealthChoice Performance Incentive Fund to be used in 

any calendar year in which the amount of penalties the Department collects under the 

Program are insufficient to pay incentives earned by managed care organizations; and 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 15–103.7(e)(2)(iv) of the Health – General Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 538, § 6, Acts of 2020. 

 

Article – Health Occupations 

 

1–213. 

 

 (b) Before any license or permit may be renewed under this article, the issuing 

authority shall verify through the [office] OFFICE of the Comptroller that the applicant 

has paid all undisputed taxes and unemployment insurance contributions payable to the 

Comptroller or the Secretary of Labor or that the applicant has provided for payment in a 

manner satisfactory to the unit responsible for collection. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Capitalization error in § 1–213(b) of the Health Occupations Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 203, § 24, Acts of 2003. 

 

1–401. 

 

 (b) For purposes of this section, a medical review committee is: 

 

  (13) A Mortality and Quality Review Committee established under [§  

5–801] § 5–802 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE or a Morbidity, Mortality, and 

Quality Review Committee established under § 18–107 of the Health – General Article; 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous cross–reference and stylistic error in § 1–401(b)(13) of the Health 

Occupations Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 470, Acts of 2000; Ch. 664, Acts of 2008. 

 

1–608. 

 

 [(a)] The Secretary shall monitor the timeliness of complaint resolution for each 

health occupations board. 

 

 [(b) (1) On or before October 1, 2012, the Secretary shall establish goals for the 

timeliness of complaint resolution for all of the boards, a group of boards, or a specific board, 

including: 

 

   (i) After a complaint is filed with a board, a goal for the length of 

time a board has to complete an investigation and determine whether to bring charges; 

 

   (ii) After a board makes a decision to charge, a goal for the length of 

time a board has to issue charges; 

 

   (iii) After a board issues charges, a goal for the length of time a board 

has to schedule a hearing; and 

 

   (iv) After the date of an opinion from the Office of Administrative 

Hearings, or the final day of any hearing, a goal for the length of time a board has to issue 

a final decision. 

 

  (2) When determining the time frames for complaint resolution, the 

Secretary shall consider: 

 

   (i) The administrative and fiscal constraints of each health 

occupations board; and 

 

   (ii) The recommendations from the Task Force on Discipline of 

Health Care Professionals and Improved Patient Care. 

 

  (3) The goals established by the Secretary in accordance with this section 

are nonbinding and failure to meet the goals may not be used as grounds for any hearing 

or appeal of any board action. 

 

 (c) On or before October 1, 2012, the Secretary of Health shall, in accordance with 

§ 2–1257 of the State Government Article, report to the Senate Education, Health, and 

Environmental Affairs Committee and the House Health and Government Operations 
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Committee on the goals for the timeliness of complaint resolution established under this 

section.] 

 
 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Obsolete language in § 1–608(b) and (c) of the Health Occupations Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 533 and 534, Acts of 2010. 

 

14–207. 

 

 (d) (3) In fiscal year 2023 and each fiscal year thereafter, if the Department 

does not implement a permanent funding structure under § 24–1702(b)(1) of [this subtitle] 

THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE and the Governor does not include in the State 

budget at least $400,000 for the operation of the Maryland Loan Assistance Repayment 

Program for Physicians and Physician Assistants under Title 24, Subtitle 17 of the Health 

– General Article, as administered by the Department, the Comptroller shall distribute: 

 

   (i) $400,000 of the fees received from the Board to the Department 

to be used to make grants under the Maryland Loan Assistance Repayment Program for 

Physicians and Physician Assistants under Title 24, Subtitle 17 of the Health – General 

Article to physicians and physician assistants engaged in primary care or to medical 

residents specializing in primary care who agree to practice for at least 2 years as primary 

care physicians in a geographic area of the State that has been designated by the Secretary 

as being medically underserved; and 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous cross–reference in § 14–207(d)(3) of the Health Occupations 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 402 and 403, § 2, Acts of 2020. 

 

14–5B–05. 

 

 (b) (1) The Committee consists of [10] NINE members appointed by the Board. 

 

  (2) Of the [10] NINE members: 

 

   (i) One shall be a licensed physician who specializes in radiology; 

 

   (ii) One shall be a licensed physician who specializes in radiology 

and who supervises a radiologist assistant; 

 

   (iii) One shall be a licensed physician who specializes in nuclear 

medicine; 
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   (iv) One shall be a licensed physician who specializes in radiation 

oncology; 

 

   (v) One shall be a radiation therapist; 

 

   (vi) One shall be a radiographer; 

 

   (vii) One shall be a radiologist assistant; 

 

   (viii) One shall be a nuclear medicine technologist; and 

 

   (ix) One shall be a consumer member. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous internal reference in § 14–5B–05(b) of the Health Occupations 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 612 and 613, Acts of 2020. Correction suggested by the Attorney 

General in the Bill Review Letter for S.B. 395 and H.B. 560 (Chs. 612 and 613) of 2020 

(footnote 3), dated April 7, 2020. 

 

Article – Housing and Community Development 

 

16–402. 

 

 (a) (2) The Montgomery Commission shall adjust the annual cost estimation 

described in paragraph (1)(ii) of this subsection to the nearest $100 every 2 years, beginning 

on October 1, 2008, to reflect any aggregate increase in the Consumer Price Index for [all 

urban consumers,] ALL URBAN CONSUMERS, for the Washington Metropolitan Area, or 

any successor index, for the previous 2 years. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Capitalization error in § 16–402(a)(2) of the Housing and Community 

Development Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 102, Acts of 2008. 

 

Article – Human Services 

 

2–503. 

 

 (a) The Commission consists of the following members: 
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  (7) [the Secretary of Housing and Community Development, or the 

Secretary’s designee; 

 

  (8)] the Secretary of Labor, or the Secretary’s designee; 

 

  [(9)] (8) the Secretary of Juvenile Services, or the Secretary’s designee; 

 

  [(10)] (9) the Superintendent of the Maryland State Department of 

Education, or the Superintendent’s designee; 

 

  [(11)] (10) one director of a local department of social services, appointed by 

the Secretary of Human Services in consultation with the Maryland Association of Social 

Services Directors; 

 

  [(12)] (11) one county health officer, appointed by the Secretary of Health 

in consultation with the Maryland Association of County Health Officers; 

 

  [(13)] (12) one member appointed by the Maryland Association of 

Community Colleges; and 

 

  [(14)] (13) two public members appointed by the Governor, including at 

least one parent with experience in child welfare advocacy or community action 

partnerships. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Redundant provision in § 2–503(a)(7) of the Human Services Article. Section 

2–503(a)(4) is an identical provision.  

 

 Occurred: Ch. 460, Acts of 2020. 

 

10–516. 

 

 (a) In this section, “distressed county” means: 

 

  (2) a county: 

 

   (iii) that no longer meets either criterion stated in [item (1) or (2) of 

this subsection] ITEM (I) OR (II) OF THIS ITEM but has met at least one of the criteria at 

some time during the preceding 24–month period. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous internal reference in § 10–516(a)(2)(iii) of the Human Services 

Article. 
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 Occurred: As a result of Ch. 82, Acts of 2019. 

 

Article – Insurance 

 

3–217. 

 

 (e) One policy or a subscriber to one policy may not be assessed or charged with 

a total contingent liability for obligations incurred by a domestic reciprocal insurer in [one] 

1 calendar year, in excess of the amount set forth in the power of attorney or subscribers’ 

agreement calculated solely on the premium earned on the policy during that year. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 3–217(e) of the Insurance Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 35, § 2, Acts of 1997. 

 

15–130. 

 

 (d) (2) If a change occurs in any of the data elements required under 

subsection [(b)(2)] (B)(1)(II) of this section, an entity subject to this section shall: 

 

   (i) reissue a health insurance benefit card, prescription drug benefit 

card, or other technology; or 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous internal reference in § 15–130(d)(2) of the Insurance Article. 

 

 Occurred: As a result of Ch. 525, Acts of 2020. 

 

15–144. 

 

 (k) If, as a result of the review required under paragraph (i)(1) of this section, the 

Commissioner finds that the carrier failed to comply with the provisions of the Parity Act, 

and did not submit a compliance plan to adequately correct the noncompliance, the 

Commissioner may: 

 

  (1) issue an administrative order that requires: 

 

   (i) the carrier or an entity delegated by the carrier to cease the 

noncompliant conduct or practice; OR 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 
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 Error: Omitted conjunction in § 15–144(k)(1)(i) of the Insurance Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 211 and 212, Acts of 2020. 

 

Article – Labor and Employment 

 

8–626.1. 

 

 (c) (1) The employing unit shall report the required information [by]:  
 

   (i) BY mail; 

 

   (ii) magnetically or electronically; or 

 

   (iii) BY other means as determined by the Secretary. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Grammatical error in § 8–626.1(c)(1) of the Labor and Employment Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 609, Acts of 1997. 

 

9–302. 

 

 (f) (6) (i) 3. If the sum of the per diem payments received by a former 

commissioner in any [one] 1 calendar year, when added to the retirement allowance the 

former commissioner is entitled to receive during that calendar year, equals the annual 

salary of a member of the Commission, no further per diem may be paid to the former 

commissioner in that calendar year. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 9–302(f)(6)(i)3 of the Labor and Employment Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 533, Acts of 1992. 

 

Article – Natural Resources 

 

3–604. 

 

 In order to carry out the policy of this subtitle, the Secretary of Natural Resources 

shall: 

 

  (3) Present the views of the State to the federal Secretary, other than those 

required under [paragraph] ITEM (1) of this section, regarding the location, construction 

and operation of a deepwater port; 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 3–604(3) of the Natural Resources Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 10, Acts of 1996. 

 

4–217. 

 

 (e) An angler’s license is not required of the following: 

 

  (2) A caregiver, family member, or designee of a mental health care facility 

or private group home of a patient who is under treatment by a State–approved mental 

health facility, if: 

 

   (ii) The individual accompanying the patient carries a copy of the 

letter described under item (i) of this [paragraph,] ITEM, or a professional license or 

certificate of a health care professional involved in the care of the patient. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–217(e)(2)(ii) of the Natural Resources Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 288, Acts of 2005. 

 

5–307. 

 

 (f) (2) For fiscal year 2021 and each [subsequent] fiscal year THEREAFTER, 

the Governor shall [appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN 

APPROPRIATION OF $50,000 to the Fund. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 5–307(f)(2) of the Natural Resources Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 223, Acts of 2019. 

 

10–415. 

 

 (d) (4) (v) The Department shall adopt regulations to implement this 

[subsection.] PARAGRAPH. 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous internal reference in § 10–415(d)(4)(v) of the Natural Resources 

Article. 
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 Occurred: Ch. 202, Acts of 2015. 

 

Article – Public Safety 

 

3–518. 

 

 Each law enforcement agency shall annually report to the Maryland Police 

[Standards and] Training AND STANDARDS Commission, in accordance with § 3–207 of 

this title: 

 

  (1) the number of serious officer–involved incidents; 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Misnomer in § 3–518 of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 519, Acts of 2016. 

 

4–801. 

 

 (b) (1) [Each] FOR EACH FISCAL year the Governor shall [appropriate] 

INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF $3,600,000 [in the 

annual State budget] for Baltimore City to be used only to provide grants to  

community–based organizations to operate Safe Streets Initiatives in Baltimore City. 

 

  (2) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 

ANNUAL BUDGET BILL under paragraph (1) of this subsection shall be used solely to 

supplement, and not supplant, funds otherwise available for Safe Streets Initiatives in 

Baltimore City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–801(b) of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 147, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1001. 

 

 (a) For fiscal years 2020 through 2023, each year the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$425,000 [in the annual State budget] for Baltimore City to be used as an operating grant 

for the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion Program in Baltimore City. 
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 (b) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under subsection (a) of this section shall be used solely to supplement, and 

not supplant, funds otherwise available for the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion 

Program in Baltimore City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1001 of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 148, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1002. 

 

 (a) For fiscal years 2020 through 2023, each year the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$360,000 [in the annual State budget] for Baltimore City to be used by the Baltimore City 

State’s Attorney’s Office for the relocation of victims and witnesses of crime. 

 

 (b) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under subsection (a) of this section shall be used solely to supplement, and 

not supplant, funds otherwise available for the relocation of victims and witnesses of crime 

in Baltimore City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1002 of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 148, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1003.  

 

 (b) For fiscal years 2020 through 2023, each year the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$466,600 [in the annual State budget] for the Department, in coordination with the 

Attorney General, to form a designated unit of law enforcement officers who are selected, 

trained, and equipped to work as a team to investigate: 

 

  (1) firearm trafficking; 

 

 (c) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under subsection (b) of this section shall be used solely to supplement, and 

not supplant, funds otherwise available to the Department or the Attorney General. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1003(b) and (c) of the Public Safety Article. 
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 Occurred: Ch. 148, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1004. 

 

 (a) For fiscal years 2020 through 2023, each year the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$300,000 [in the annual State budget] for the Baltimore Chesapeake Bay Outward Bound 

School in Baltimore City. 

 

 (b) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under subsection (a) of this section shall be used solely to supplement, and 

not supplant, funds otherwise available for the Baltimore Chesapeake Bay Outward Bound 

School in Baltimore City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1004 of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 148, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1005. 

 

 (b) For fiscal years 2020 through 2023, each year the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$100,000 [in the annual State budget] for Baltimore City to be used to support strategic 

decision support centers in the Eastern District and Western District of Baltimore City. 

 

 (c) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under subsection (b) of this section shall be used solely to supplement, and 

not supplant, funds otherwise available for strategic decision support centers in the 

Eastern District and Western District of Baltimore City. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1005(b) and (c) of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 148, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1007. 

 

 (a) For fiscal years 2020 through 2023, each year the Governor shall 

[appropriate] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF 

$475,000 [in the annual State budget] for Prince George’s County to be used by the Chief 
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of Police for a criminal apprehension and suppression initiative focused on reducing violent 

crime. 

 

 (b) The funds [appropriated] REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET BILL under subsection (a) of this section shall be used solely to supplement, and 

not supplant, funds otherwise available for a criminal apprehension and suppression 

initiative focused on reducing violent crime in Prince George’s County. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1007 of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 148, Acts of 2018. 

 

4–1402. 

 

 (e) (2) [The] FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR, THE Governor shall [appropriate 

annually] INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF at least 

$50,000 for the Fund. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 4–1402(e)(2) of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 738, Acts of 2019. 

 

5–141. 

 

 (a) A dealer or other person may not be a knowing participant in a straw purchase 

of a regulated firearm [to] FOR a minor or [to] FOR a person prohibited by law from 

possessing a regulated firearm. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Grammatical error in § 5–141(a) of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 5, § 2, Acts of 2003. 

 

13A–1041. 

 

 (b) The substances referred to in subsection (a) of this section are: 

 

  (1) opium, heroin, cocaine, amphetamine, lysergic acid DIETHYLAMIDE, 
methamphetamine, phencyclidine, barbituric acid, and marijuana and any derivative of 

any such substance or compound; 
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 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Omitted word in § 13A–1041(b)(1) of the Public Safety Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 592, § 2, Acts of 2020. Correction suggested by the Attorney General 

in Memo for S.B. 1010 (Ch. 592) of 2020, dated March 27, 2020. 

 

Article – Public Utilities 

 

10–405. 

 

 (f) Before an operator may accept a request for a ride made through the 

transportation network company’s digital network, the transportation network company 

shall disclose to the operator, in writing, the following: 

 

  (2) that the operator should contact the operator’s personal motor vehicle 

insurer or agent to: 

 

   (ii) [to] determine the coverage, if any, that may be available from 

the operator’s personal motor vehicle policy; and 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Extraneous word in § 10–405(f)(2)(ii) of the Public Utilities Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 204, Acts of 2015. 

 

18–207. 

 

 (c) (2) During the period set in paragraph [(1)(i)] (1) of this subsection, the 

parties shall negotiate in good faith. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous internal reference in § 18–207(c)(2) of the Public Utilities Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 37, § 3, Acts of 2010. 

 

Article – State Finance and Procurement 

 

7–317. 

 

 (h) For each program, [project] PROJECT, or activity receiving funds 

appropriated under subsection (g)(3) of this section, the Governor shall: 

 



 LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 109 

 

– 35 – 

  (1) develop appropriate statements of vision, mission, key goals, key 

objectives, and key performance indicators and report these statements in a discrete part 

of the State budget submission, which shall also provide data for key performance 

indicators; and 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Omitted comma in § 7–317(h) of the State Finance and Procurement Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 172 and 173, Acts of 1999. 

 

7–329. 

 

 (b–1) At the end of fiscal year 2020 only, if the amount of nonwithholding income 

tax revenues that exceeds the capped estimate determined under § 6–104(e) of this article 

exceeds the amount necessary to close the gap in revenues under subsection (b) of this 

section, the State Comptroller shall distribute the remainder to the [Fiscal Responsibility] 

Fund [established under § 7–330 of this subtitle] for the purpose of providing, beginning 

July 1, 2020, for permanent employees in the Executive Branch of State government who 

are in a bargaining unit that is represented by one of the following exclusive 

representatives, a cost–of–living adjustment as follows: 

 

  (1) up to 1% for the American Federation of State, County and Municipal 

Employees, AFL–CIO, excluding a bargaining unit represented by the American 

Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL–CIO Local 1859; and 

 

 (d) Except as provided in subsection (b–1) of this section, if the amount of 

nonwithholding income tax revenues that exceeds the capped estimate determined under § 

6–104(e) of this article exceeds the amount the State Comptroller is required to distribute 

to the Revenue Stabilization Account under subsection (c) of this section, the State 

Comptroller shall distribute: 

 

  (2) the remainder to the [Fiscal Responsibility] Fund [established under § 

7–330 of this subtitle]. 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic errors in § 7–329(b–1) and (d)(2) of the State Finance and 

Procurement Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 4 and 550, Acts of 2017; Ch. 16, Acts of 2019. 

 

Article – State Government 

 

9–901. 
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 (a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated. 

 

 (b) “BOARD” MEANS THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MARYLAND 

VETERANS TRUST. 

 

 (C) “Department” means the Department of Veterans Affairs. 

 

 [(c)] (D) “Secretary” means the Secretary of Veterans Affairs. 

 

 (E) “TRUST” MEANS THE MARYLAND VETERANS TRUST FUND. 
 

 [(d)] (F) Except as otherwise provided in this subtitle, “veteran” means an 

individual who served on active duty in the armed forces of the United States, other than 

for training, and was discharged or released under conditions other than dishonorable. 

 

9–913. 

 

 (a) In this [subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated. 

 

 (b) “Board” means the Board of Trustees of the Maryland Veterans Trust. 

 

 (c)] SECTION, “Fund” means the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund. 

 

 [(d) “Trust” means the Maryland Veterans Trust.] 
 

 [(e)] (B) (1) There is a Maryland Veterans Trust established for the purpose 

of providing monetary and other assistance to: 

 

   (i) veterans and their families; and 

 

   (ii) public and private programs that support veterans and their 

families. 

 

  (2) There is a Maryland Veterans Trust Fund. 

 

 [(f)] (C) The Trust shall be a body corporate and shall have perpetual existence, 

subject to modification or termination by the General Assembly if necessary to effectuate 

its purpose or if its substantial purpose ceases to exist. 

 

 [(g)] (D) The Fund consists of: 

 

  (1) gifts and grants that the Trust receives under § 9–914.2(a)(1) of this 

subtitle; and 

 

  (2) contributions to the Fund from: 
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   (i) the sale of tickets from instant ticket lottery machines under § 

9–112(d) of this title; 

 

   (ii) the donations from video lottery facility players under §  

9–1A–04(d)(19) of this title; and 

 

   (iii) the designated fees from special registration plates for recipients 

of an individually earned, combat–related armed forces medal under § 13–619.1 of the 

Transportation Article. 

 

 [(h)] (E) Money in the Fund may only be used to: 

 

  (1) make grants and loans under § 9–914.2(a)(3) of this subtitle; 

 

  (2) be invested under § 9–914.3(b) of this subtitle; and 

 

  (3) pay the costs of administering the Fund through distribution to an 

administrative cost account in the Department. 

 

 [(i)] (F) Money expended from the Fund is not intended to take the place of 

funding that would otherwise be appropriated to the Department. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic errors in §§ 9–901 and 9–913 of the State Government Article. The 

definitions of “Board” and “Trust” are transferred from § 9–913 to § 9–901 of the State 

Government Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 681, Acts of 2013. 

 

18–103. 

 

 (a) (2) (ii) If a Senator has delegated approval authority under § 18–101 of 

this [title,] SUBTITLE, the application shall bear or be accompanied by the written 

approval of the Secretary of State. 

 

 (e) (6) (iii) The removal of a notary public from office under this paragraph 

is not subject to the provisions applicable to removal under § 18–104 of this [title] 

SUBTITLE. 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 18–103(a)(2)(ii) and (e)(6)(iii) of the State Government 

Article. 
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 Occurred: As a result of Ch. 407, Acts of 2017. 

 

Article – State Personnel and Pensions 

 

2–513. 

 

 (a) (2) An employee of a county board may enroll and participate in the health 

insurance [benefits] BENEFIT options under paragraph (1) of this subsection subject to any 

additional authorization required under the terms and conditions of the employee’s 

employment. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Incorrect word usage in § 2–513(a)(2) of the State Personnel and Pensions 

Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 307, Acts of 2018. 

 

Article – Tax – General 

 

10–307. 

 

 (g) The subtraction under subsection (a) of this section includes the amounts 

allowed to be subtracted for an individual under: 

 

  (5) § 10–207(hh) of this title (Gain on the transfer of property within the 

Laurel Park site or Pimlico site or Bowie Race Course Training Center property and income 

[realized] RECOGNIZED as result of governmental expenditures). 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Incorrect word usage in § 10–307(g)(5) of the Tax – General Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 590, § 2, Acts of 2020. 

 

13–812. 

 

 (d) (2) The notice shall contain the following information, to the extent known 

by the Comptroller: 

 

   (ii) the telephone number, address, and name of a contact person at 

the [office] OFFICE of the Comptroller; 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Capitalization error in § 13–812(d)(2)(ii) of the Tax – General Article. 
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 Occurred: Ch. 203, § 24, Acts of 2003. 

 

Article – Tax – Property 

 

6–102. 

 

 (e) Unless exempted under § 7–211, § 7–211.1, § 7–244, § 7–246, or § 7–501 of 

this article, the interest or privilege of a person in property that is owned by the federal 

government, the State, a county, a municipal corporation, or an agency or instrumentality 

of the federal government, the State, a county, or a municipal corporation is subject to 

property tax as though the lessee or the user of the property were the owner of the property, 

if the property is leased or otherwise made available to that person: 

 

  (1) by the federal government, the State, a county, a municipal corporation, 

or an agency or instrumentality of the federal government, the State, a county, or a 

municipal corporation; and 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Omitted cross–reference in § 6–102(e) of the Tax – Property Article. 

 

 Occurred: As a result of Ch. 590, § 3, Acts of 2020. 

 

7–504.3. 

 

 (a) [(1)] In this section [the following words have the meanings indicated. 

 

  (2) “Economic], “ECONOMIC development project” means a real estate 

development project for which a payment in lieu of taxes agreement was entered into prior 

to June 30, 1999, in accordance with former § 7–504.1 of this subtitle as enacted by Chapter 

403 of the Acts of 1996, or that consists of newly constructed or rehabilitated commercial 

or multifamily residential property if the real estate development project: 

 

   [(i)] (1) had a certificate of occupancy as of January 1, 1999 or will 

have a certificate of occupancy issued on or after January 1, 1999; and 

 

   [(ii)] (2) includes at least one of the following: 

 

    [1.] (I) a hotel that: 

 

    [A.] 1. provides at least 100 full–time equivalent job 

opportunities; and 

 

    [B.] 2. has a private capital investment of equity and debt 

combined of at least $20,000,000; 
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    [2.] (II) an office building that: 

 

    [A.] 1. provides at least 150 full–time equivalent job 

opportunities; and 

 

    [B.] 2. has a private capital investment of equity and debt 

combined of at least $20,000,000; 

 

    [3.] (III) a retail facility that: 

 

    [A.] 1. provides at least 100 full–time equivalent job 

opportunities; and 

 

    [B.] 2. has a private capital investment of equity and debt 

combined of at least $10,000,000; 

 

    [4.] (IV) a multifamily residential facility that has a private 

capital investment of equity and debt combined of at least $5,000,000; 

 

    [5.] (V) an off–street parking facility that: 

 

    [A.] 1. contains at least 250 parking spaces; and 

 

    [B.] 2. has a private capital investment of equity and debt 

combined of at least $2,500,000; or 

 

    [6.] (VI) a mixed–use facility that contains one or more of the 

facilities described in items [1] (I) through [5] (V) of this item, at least one of which satisfies 

the minimum criteria set forth in item [1, 2, 3, 4, or 5] (I), (II), (III), (IV), OR (V) of this 

item. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic errors in § 7–504.3(a) of the Tax – Property Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 573 and 574, Acts of 2013. 

 

12–108. 

 

 (cc) (1) (i) In this subsection the following words have the meanings 

indicated. 

 

   (ii) [“Land trust” means a qualified conservation organization that: 
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    1. is a qualified organization under § 170(h)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code and regulations adopted under that section; and 

 

    2. has executed a cooperative agreement with the Maryland 

Environmental Trust. 

 

   (iii)] “Conservation easement” means a restriction prohibiting or 

limiting the use of water or land areas, or any improvement or appurtenance thereto, 

described in § 2–118 of the Real Property Article. 

 

   (III) “LAND TRUST” MEANS A QUALIFIED CONSERVATION 

ORGANIZATION THAT: 

 

    1. IS A QUALIFIED ORGANIZATION UNDER § 170(H)(3) OF 

THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER THAT 

SECTION; AND 

 

    2. HAS EXECUTED A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH 

THE MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST. 
 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error (failure to codify definitions in alphabetical order) in §  

12–108(cc)(1) of the Tax – Property Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 64, Acts of 2003. 

 

Article – Transportation 

 

2–103.1. 

 

 (a) (8) (ii) “Proposing entity” includes a county, a municipality, a 

metropolitan planning organization, [or] AND a modal administration or any other agency 

of the Department. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Erroneous conjunction in § 2–103.1(a)(8)(ii) of the Transportation Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 725, Acts of 2010. 

 

21–401.1. 
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 At a “T” intersection with no traffic control device, any person driving a vehicle on a 

highway that intersects but does not cross the other [highway,] HIGHWAY shall yield the 

right–of–way to any vehicle traveling on the other highway. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Extraneous comma in § 21–401.1 of the Transportation Article. 

 

 Occurred: Ch. 397, Acts of 1980. 

 

21–1132. 

 

 (e) A person may not commit any of the following violations within a special event 

zone: 

 

  (3) Driving a motor vehicle in a race or speed contest under § 21–1116(a) 

of this [title] SUBTITLE that does not result in serious bodily injury to another person, as 

defined in § 20–102(c) of this article; 

 

  (4) Participating in a race or speed contest under § 21–1116(b) of this [title] 

SUBTITLE; or 

 

  (5) Skidding, spinning of wheels, or causing excessive noise under §  

21–1117 of this [title] SUBTITLE. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Stylistic error in § 21–1132(e)(3), (4), and (5) of the Transportation Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 622 and 623, Acts of 2020. 

 

26–201. 

 

 (c) A traffic citation issued to a person under this section shall contain: 

 

  (1) (I) A notice in boldface type that, if the citation is a payable 

violation: 

 

   [(i)] 1. The person must comply with one of the following within 

30 days after receipt of the citation: 

 

    [1.] A. Pay the full amount of the preset fine; 
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    [2.] B. Enter into a payment plan under § 7–504.1 of the 

Courts Article, if the defendant has at least $150 in total outstanding fines and is otherwise 

qualified to enter into a payment plan; 

 

    [3.] C. Request a hearing regarding sentencing and 

disposition in lieu of a trial as provided in § 26–204(b)(2) of this subtitle; or 

 

    [4.] D. Request a trial date at the date, time, and place 

established by the District Court by writ or trial notice; and 

 

   [(ii)] 2. [1.] A. If the person fails to comply within 30 days 

after receipt of the citation, the Administration will be notified and may take action to 

suspend the person’s driver’s license; and 

 

    [2.] B. Driving on a suspended license is a criminal offense 

for which the person could be incarcerated; or 

 

  [(2)] (II) If the citation is for a must–appear violation, a notice that: 

 

   [(i)] 1. The citation is a summons to appear as notified by a circuit 

court or the District Court through a trial notice setting the date, time, and place for the 

person to appear; or 

 

   [(ii)] 2. A circuit court or the District Court will issue a writ 

setting the date, time, and place for the person to appear; 

 

  [(3)] (2) The name and address of the person; 

 

  [(4)] (3) The number of the person’s license to drive, if applicable; 

 

  [(5)] (4) The State registration number of the vehicle, if applicable; 

 

  [(6)] (5) The violation or violations charged; 

 

  [(7)] (6) An acknowledgment of receipt of the citation, to be executed by 

the person as required under § 1–605 of the Courts Article; 

 

  [(8)] (7) Near the acknowledgment, a clear and conspicuous statement 

that: 

 

   (i) Acknowledgment of the citation by the person does not constitute 

an admission of guilt; and 

 

   (ii) The failure to acknowledge receipt of the citation may subject the 

person to arrest; and 
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  [(9)] (8) Any other necessary information. 

 

 DRAFTER’S NOTE: 

 

 Error: Tabulation error in § 26–201(c) of the Transportation Article. 

 

 Occurred: Chs. 195 and 196, Acts of 2010. 

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Drafter’s Notes contained 

in this Act are not law and may not be considered to have been enacted as part of this Act. 

 

 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the provisions of this Act are 

intended solely to correct technical errors in the law and there is no intent to revive or 

otherwise affect law that is the subject of other acts, whether those acts were signed by the 

Governor prior to or after the signing of this Act. 

 

 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the publishers of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland, subject to the approval of the Department of Legislative 

Services, shall make any changes in the text of the Annotated Code necessary to effectuate 

any termination provision that was enacted by the General Assembly and has taken effect 

or will take effect prior to October 1, 2021. Any enactment of the 2021 Session of the General 

Assembly that negates or extends the effect of a previously enacted termination provision 

shall prevail over the provisions of this section. 

 

 SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the publishers of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland, in consultation with and subject to the approval of the 

Department of Legislative Services, shall make nonsubstantive corrections to codification, 

style, capitalization, punctuation, grammar, spelling, and any reference rendered incorrect 

or obsolete by an Act of the General Assembly, with no further action required by the 

General Assembly. The publishers shall adequately describe any such correction in an 

editor’s note following the section affected. 

 

 SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency 

measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has 

been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three–fifths of all the members elected to 

each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is 

enacted. 

 

Approved by the Governor, April 13, 2021. 




